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OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL DISCIPLINE
(718) 246-3060/3061

195 Montague Street — Fourth Floor
Brooklyn, New York 11201

October 30, 2008

Richard E. Pearl, Physician
Redacted Address

Re: Application for Restoration

Dear Dr, Pearl:

Enclosed please find the Commissioner's Order regarding Case No. CP-08-11 which is in reference to

Calendar No. 22663. This order and any decision contained therein went into effect on October 29" when it was
hand delivered to you.

Very truly yours,

Daniel J. Kelleher
Director of Investigations

/ /By: -
P LS
Redacted Signature

-

Arnana Miller
Supervisor

DJK/AM/er
cc: Anthony Z. Scher, Esq.
Wood & Scher
Attorneys at Law
222 Bloomingdale Road, Suite 311
White Plains, New York 10605




IN THE MATTER
of the

Application of RICHARD E.
PEARL, for restoration of his license
to practice as a physician in the State
of New York.

Case No. CP-08-11

It appearing that the license of RICHARD E. PEARL, 40 Heather Drive, East Hills, New
York 11576, to practice as a physician in the State of New York, was revoked by the
Administrative Review Board for Professional Medical Conduct on July 3, 2001, and he having
petitioned the Board of Regents for restoration of said license, and the Regents having given
consideration to said.pctition and having agreed with and accepted the recommendations of the
Peer Committee and the Committee on the Professions, now, pursuant to action taken by the
Board of Regents on July 28, 2008, it is hereby

ORDERED that the petition for restoration of License No. 133973, authorizing
RICHARD E. PEARL to practice as a physician in the State of New York, is granted, and his
license to practice as a physician in the State of New York shall be fully restored.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Richard P. Mills,
Commissioner of Education of the State of New York for
and on behalf of the State Education Department, do
hereunto set my hand and affix the seal of the Sta%\_'/_
Education Department, at the City of Albany, this 2 y

day of October, 2008.
P

Redacted Signature

| I -
(;éﬁ]missioner of Education



Case No. CP-08-11

It appearing that the license of RICHARD E. PEARL, Redacted Address
to practice as a physician in the State of New York, was revoked by the

Administrative Review Board for Professional Medical Conduct on July 3, 2001, and he having
petitioned the Board of Regents for restoration of said license, and the Regents having given
consideration to said petition and having agreed with and accepted the recommendations of the
Peer Committee and the Committee on the Professions, now, pursuant to action taken by the
Board of Regents on July 28, 2008, it is hereby

VOTED that the petition for restoration of License No. 133973, authorizing RICHARD
E. PEARL to practice as a physician in the State of New York, is granted, and his license to
practice as a physician in the State of New York shall be fully restored.



Case Number

CP-08-11
July 9, 2008

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
The State Education Department

Report of the Committee on the Professions
Application for Restoration of Physician License

Re: Richard E. Pearl
Attorney: Anthony Scher, Esq.

Richard E. Pearl, Redacted Address o 58 ___ 3, petitioned for
restoration of his physician license. The chronology of events is as follows:

03/24/78 Issued license number 133973 to practice as a physician in New
g York State.

09/05/00 Charged with 25 specifications of professional misconduct by the
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct of the New York State
Department of Health.

04/04/01 Decision and Order BPMC-01-93 of a Hearing Committee of the
State Board of Professional Medical Conduct sustained charges of
gross negligence, failure to maintain records, fraudulent practice,
and moral unfitness, and ordered a suspension of license to
practice medicine for three years, the last two years stayed, and
assessed a $50,000 fine.

07/03/01 Administrative Review Board for Professional Medical Conduct
Determination and Order No. 01-93 upheld Committee's findings
and conclusions, but revoked license.

06/20/02 Appellate Division, Third Department confirmed ARB decision.

09/13/04 Application submitted for restoration of physician license.

06/19/06 Peer Committee restoration review.

03/20/07 Report and recommendation of Peer Committee (See "Report of
the Peer Committee").

11/15/07 Committee on the Professions meeting with applicant.

07/09/08 Report and recommendation of Committee on the Professions.



Disciplinary History. (See attached disciplinary documents.) On September 5,
2000, Dr. Pearl was charged by the Department of Health, State Board for Professional
Medical Conduct (BPMC), with numerous specifications of professional misconduct
regarding his treatment of six patients, patients A through F, between 1986 and 1995.
After a hearing, a BPMC Committee determined that Dr. Pearl had committed gross
negligence with respect to patient B, whom he had treated back in 1986, by, among
other things, failing to properly evaluate pre-operative x-rays that showed a lesion on
the patient’s pelvic bone, failing to note that a pathological examination revealed a high
grade malignancy, and performing a contra-indicated total left hip replacement. The
Committee found that Dr. Pearl had failed to maintain accurate records which properly
reflected his evaluation and treatment of patients with respect to A, B, C, D,and E. He
was also found to have practiced medicine fraudulently by altering the records of patient
F by adding a sentence to his records several months after the patient's discharge and
then by trying to hide the fact by whiting out the changes later on. The Committee
further found that he had lied in an application for appointment to a hospital staff by
failing to disclose the termination of his privileges at the Hospital for Joint Diseases.
That conduct was found to constitute both fraudulent practice and conduct evidencing
moral unfitness. The Committee voted to suspend Dr. Pearl's license for three years,

with two years of the suspension stayed. He was to have his record keeping monitored
for the two years and pay a $50,000 fine.

Dr. Pearl requested review of the Committee’s determination by the
Administrative Review Board (ARB). The ARB sustained the findings and determination
of the Committee, but overturned the penalty and instead, revoked Dr. Pearl’s medical
license effective July 17, 2001. Dr. Pearl next commenced an Article 78 proceeding

seeking review of the ARB decision. The Appellate Division, Third Department, affirmed
the ARB decision.

On September 13, 2004, Dr. Pearl submitted the instant application for
restoration of his physician license.

Recommendation of the Peer Committee. (See attached Report of the Peer
Committee.) The Peer Committee (Diamond, Robinson, Salom) convened on June 19,
2006. In its report dated March 20, 2007, the Committee voted unanimously to
recommend that Dr. Pearl’s application for restoration of his physician license be
granted, without restriction or limitation.

Recommendation of the Committee on the Professions. On November 15,
2007, the Committee on the Professions (COP) (Mufioz, Hansen, Templeman) met with

Dr. Pearl to consider his application for restoration. His attorney, Anthony Scher,
accompanied him.

Dr. Pearl was asked to explain his understanding of why his license had been
revoked. He stated that improper record keeping was a major cause of his revocation.
He admitted that he had not previously been in the practice of keeping adequate
medical records. He told the COP that he had been in charge of a busy clinic that dealt
a lot with uninsured patients, and although the patients were treated appropriately, the
records were incomplete and were not sufficiently detailed.



The Committee asked Dr. Pearl to describe what had happened with Patient B,
the patient that he had been found guilty of treating with gross negligence. Dr. Pearl
indicated that that patient had been referred to him in 1985 by another orthopedic
surgeon for repair of the patient's fractured hip. Surgery by the referring surgeon, which
had included the insertion of a screw, had failed, and the patient was in need of a hip
replacement. X-rays of the hip area showed a translucency in the hip area that could
have suggested a cancerous tumor. No MRI was yet available at that time, and a CAT
scan could not be done because of the existence of a metal plate. He went ahead and
performed the hip replacement surgery on patient B, which would have been
appropriate if the cancer had been metastatic, because the cancer could have been
treated with radiation after the hip surgery. He opined that the cancer had over a 95%
chance of being metastatic. A biopsy on a bone sample later showed that the patient
actually had a very rare primary bone tumor. He therefore went back and performed a
hemipelvectomy on patient B, who ended up surviving the surgery by another 12 years.
Later, in 1994, the Office of Professional Medical Conduct (OPMC) reviewed the case,
but, according to Dr. Pearl, took no action. However, when OPMC brought charges
against him in 2000, they also brought charges regarding his treatment of patient B 15
years earlier. At that time he had no records to defend himself on the matter, since they
had previously been sent to OPMC, which no longer had them. OPMC concluded that
his surgery on patient B was contraindicated because of the cancer, despite the fact
that the patient lived for a long time after the surgery. Dr. Pearl emphasized that he had
not been found to have treated anyone improperly for the next 15 years.

The panel next asked Dr. Pearl to discuss the case where he had been found
guilty of altering medical records. Dr. Pearl explained that those records concermned a
woman that he had treated for hip dysplasia. She placed a call to him at his office with
a question about her condition, since she had suffered an injury from a fall and was
investigating a possible lawsuit. He took the call while he was in the office records room
working on charts. He told the COP that he pulled her chart out while he was speaking
to her and at one point accidentally wrote on her chart, instead of the chart that he had
been working on, writing that he had “discussed risks, benefits, and alternatives” with
the patient. He soon realized that he had been writing on the wrong chart and whited
out what he had written in her record. He indicated that he did not agree with the
finding by OPMC that he had written the phrase in the patient's records fraudulently.
He pointed out that the same language was in that patient's chart in many other areas
and that no one ever took the position that the patient had indeed not been advised of
her risks, benefits and alternatives with respect to treatment.

The panel also asked Dr. Pearl to explain the other finding in his disciplinary
proceeding that he had not provided truthful information about having been denied
privileges at one hospital when asked about that information on an application for a staff
position at another hospital. Dr. Pearl indicated that his office personnel had completed
that application form and that he had just signed it; he maintained that there had been
no fraudulent intent. In addition, he stated that the hospital to which he was applying
was already fully aware of his problems at the other hospital.

The COP asked Dr. Pearl to discuss his work since the loss of his license. Dr.
Pearl stated that he had started a business advising atiorneys about medical



malpractice cases. He later sold his house and moved his business to Colorado. As a
result of providing consultation to attorneys, he has reviewed a large number of medical
records, and he told the Committee he has become very aware of how important
medical records are. He felt that he could even teach a course in recordkeeping at this
time. He stated that he now realizes that a good physician must pay as much attention
to his recordkeeping as he does to performing technical procedures.

When asked what he would plan to do if his license were restored, Dr. Pearl
indicated that he would move back to New York State to return to practicing surgery.
He believed that he could return to either Brooklyn Hospital or Cabrini Medical Center,
since both facilities had expressed an interest in having him if his license were returned.
He believed that he could return to practicing surgery quickly, since he has kept up with
the profession through coursework, had operated on cadavers, and had attended Grand
Rounds at Mt. Sinai Hospital.

The overarching concern in all restoration cases is the protection of the public.
New York Education Law §6511 gives the Board of Regents discretionary authority to
make the final decision regarding applications for the restoration of a professional
license. Section 24.7 of the Rules of the Board of Regents charges the COP with
submitting a recommendation to the Board of Regents on restoration applications.
Although not mandated by law or regulation, the Board of Regents has instituted a
process whereby a Peer Committee first meets with an applicant for restoration and
provides a recommendation to the COP. A former licensee petitioning for restoration
has a significant burden of satisfying the Board of Regents that there is a compelling
reason that licensure should be granted in the face of misconduct that resulted in the
loss of licensure. There must be clear and convincing evidence that the petitioner is fit
to practice safely, that the misconduct will not recur, and that the root causes of the
misconduct have been addressed and satisfactorily dealt with by the petitioner. It is not
the role of the COP to merely accept, without question, the arguments presented by the
petitioner, but to weigh and evaluate all of the evidence submitted and to render a
determination based upon the entire record.

The COP concurs with the Peer Committee’s assessment that Dr. Pearl has met
the burden of proof required for the restoration of his license. We believe that he
showed substantial remorse for his prior actions and has taken appropriate steps to
improve himself. With respect to recordkeeping, he contacted his insurance carrier for
instruction on how to properly notate a medical record. Furthermore, his present
occupation, wherein he reviews medical records for attorneys, has provided him with
substantial insight into the need for appropriate recordkeeping. He has also taken
significant steps to maintain his surgical skills through continuing education courses,
which included hands-on cadaver surgery. We were impressed in general by Dr.
Pearl's dedication to improving himself and his continuing desire to contribute to the
field of medicine both professionally and ethically.

We also note correspondence received subsequent to our meeting with Dr. Pearl
from the Chief of the Division of Orthopaedic Surgery at The Brooklyn Hospital Center
supporting Dr. Pearl's application so that he can bring his expertise in complex joint
replacements to the indigent community served by that hospital, which to this point has
been underserved. In the letter, it is indicated that Dr. Pearl has agreed to anchor his



practice at the hospital and to cover clinic duties, to be on-call on a regular basis, to

have an office on the premises, and to perform all of his surgeries at the hospital. This
dedication to provide services to those unable to pay for them appears to be consistent
with Dr. Pearl’s former practice as described by the witness W.T., a medical colleague
at Cabrini Medical Center, and by Dr. Pearl himself.

We believe, as did the Peer Committee, that Dr. Pearl has met the goals of
remorse, rehabilitation, and reeducation needed for the restoration of his license. We

believe also that he is highly unlikely to engage again in the misconduct that led to the
loss of his license.

Therefore, after a careful review of the record and its meeting with Dr. Pearl, the
Committee on the Professions voted unanimously to concur with the recommendation of
the Peer Committee that Dr. Pearl's application for restoration of his license to practice
as a physician in the State of New York be granted without restriction or limitation.

Frank Mufioz
Stanley Hansen
Leslie Templeman
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________________________________________ X
In the Matter of the Application of -
_ _ REPORT OF
RICHARD ERWIN PEARL : THE PEER -
CAL. NO. 22663
for the restoration of his license to |
practice as a physician in the State of
New . York.
______ .-..._—.-...-.._—_..._.....-___._.___-_--........._...._...._x

Richard Exrwin Pearl' hereinafter known as thé appiicant was
prev1oualy licensed to practice as a physlcian in the State of
New York by the New Ybrk State Educatlon Department In July,.
2001, said license was revoked by the Office of Profess:.onal

"Medical Conduct Administrative Review Board (ARB), New Y_ork State

Department of Health, as a result of a profeas-io'na_l misconduct

proceeding. The applicant has applied for restoration of his

license.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The written application, supporting papers provided by the



RICHARD ERWIN PEARL (22663)

applicant and papers resulting from the investigation conducted
by the Office of Professional Discipline (OPD) have been compiled
by the prosecutor from OPD into a packet that has been
distributed to this Peer Committee in'adYance of its meeting and

also provided to the applicant. _
PRIOR DISCIPLINE PROCEEDINGS

Board for Professional Medical Conduct Action

April 4, 2001 - by order dated April 4, 2001, Case No; BPMC
01-93 the Board of Professional Medical Conduct (BPMC) of  the
Department of Health of the State of New York hearing committee
determined that the applicant was _.guilty of numerous’
specifications of professional misconduct. The BPMC héaring
committee determined that the applicant*E license to practice as
a medical doctor in the State of New York should be:suspeqded for
three years; that the suspension be.Stayed for the last tw& years
of the three year suspensibn; that the applicant pay a fine of

$50,000.00; and that his patient records be rmnﬁ&ored for two

years.

Adminigtraﬁiva Review Board for Profasﬁional.Madical_cdndﬁct:-On
._ July 3, 2001 the Administrgtive Review Board (ARB) , bY.
'Determinatioﬁ-aﬁd Ordéf 01;93,-congidered the applicant’s request
for review of the deﬁerminatién of‘the.hearing committee. The
ARB sustained the findings and determinations of the “hearing
‘committee _on the charges that the applicant committed -

professional misconduct, and it overturned the penalty set forth

-~ 2 ~ -~



RICHARD ERWIN PEARL (22663) |
by the heering committee (suspension of the applicant’s medical
license, stay of suspension, fine, and monitoring of patient:
records) and instead, revoked the applicant's medical license.

Order of the.Professional Medical COnduct Administrative Review

Board: On July 10, 2001, Determination and Order 01-93, enforcing
the penalty, was - served by mail upon_ the applicant to be
effective five days after the applicant received the order

Article 78 Proceeding: Pursuant to CPLR Article 73 initiated

under Public' Health - Law, Section 230-c[5]; the applicant
petitioned the Appellate Divieion of the New. York State Supreme
Court for review of the ARB Determination and Order 01- 93 1On
June 20, 2002, the Appellate Divieion ‘confirmed' Determination '
and Order b1-93, without costs, and dismieaed the applicant' -
petition.

Specifications of misconduct

The applicant was found guilty of:
1. _the second specificatioen, paragrephe Bl through B3

regarding patient "B”, in violation of Education

Law, section 6530(4), practicing iwith. gross
negligence;l | | k
2. the thirteenth specification, -paragraphs F1

through F3 regarding patient “F”, in violation of:
'Education  Law, - section 6530(2), practicing.-

fraudulently;
3's the nineteenth specification; paragraph A6
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regarding patient *A*, 'in violation of ' Education
Law, section 6530(32), failing to maintain a
record for each patient which accurately reflects
the care and treatment of the patient;

the twentieth specification, pafagraph B6
regarding patient "B”, in violation of Education
Law, section 6530(321, failing to maintain a
record for each patient which accurately :eflecté
the care and treatment of the'pgtient;'

the twenty-first specification, paragraph 'C5
regarding patient *“C”, in viola%ion of Education
Law, sSection 6530(32), failing to maintain é
fecord for each patient which accurately reflects
the care and treétment of the patient; |

the twenty-second specification, paragraph DS

: régérding patient "D”, in violation of Education

-ﬁaw; section 6530(32), failing. to maintain a
record for each patient which accurately reflecta
the care and treatment of the patlent,

the twenty-thlrd spgc1f1cat10n, paragraph E3
regaf&ing patient “E", in violation of Education
Law, section 6530(32), failing to maintain a
record for each'patiént'whicﬁ accurately reflects

the .care and treatment.of the patient;

the twenty—fifth specification, paragraphs F1-3

Ll 4 -
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and G regarding patients "F” and “G”, in violation
of Education Law, -section 6530(20), engaging in
conduct that evidences ' moral unfitness to

practice.

Nature of the misconduct:

Miscoﬁ@gpt as to Patient “A”:

Sometime in 1993, the 'applicont_ treated Potient..?k' for-
repair of a 19-year old hip replacement.' The aoplioaﬁtffailed to
maintain a record'fof.Patient “"A” which accurately rgflectod the
evaluation and treatment I.hé | provided including .pationt
examination, history, valid diaghooes, tfeatment plon; ratioﬁalealf
for surgery, operative reporta, progreaa notes, teat . results and-
1nterpretations and discharge summary

Misconduct as to Patient “B”:

Somet ime during 1986, the applicant treated Patient “B”°

for 'pain and inability to walk. The applicant praoti'ced

with gross negligence in that - he improperly ignored o;

failed to approprlately evaluate pre- operative x-rays, which
showed a lesion of the left pubic _bone; on _of_ about
February'QQ, 1586 he performed'a left total hip replocemeht;
which was contralndlcated and he 1mproperly failed to
order an oncology workup. The appllcant also failed to maintoln

a record for Patient °"B” which accurately reflected the

evaluation and treatment he provided including. patient

-~ -~ 5 -~~



RICHARD ERWIN PEARL (22663)

examination, history, ovalid ' diagnoses, treatment plan,
rationales for surgery, operative reports, progress notes, test
results and interpretations and discharge summary.

(]

Misconduct as to Patient “C":

In either 1993 or 1994, the applicant treated Patient “C*
for hip disease. The applicant failed to maintain a record for
patient . “C* which accurately reflected the evaluation and
treatment he provided including patiept examination, hiétory,
valid diagnoses, treatment plan, rationdles for- surgery,
operative reports, progress . notes, test results and
_ interpretations and discharge summary . -

Misconduct as to Patient “D":

Sometime during 1994 the applicant treated Patient "“D” for

osteocarthritis of both knees. The applicant failed'to maintain a

record for Patient “D” which accurately reflected the evaluation

and treatmeht he provided including patient examination, history,

valid diagnoses, treatment plan, rationales for surgery,
operative reports, progress notes, test results and
interpretations-and discharge summary. .

Misconduct as to patient “E”:

Sometime during 1995,'the applicant treated ?atient “E* for

an undocumented complaint. Thé applicant failed'td maintain a

record for Patient “E” which accuratelf reflected the'evaluation'

and treatment he provided includihg patient examination, history,

valid diagnoses, treatment plan, rationales for surgery,

- 6 -~ -



RICHARD ERWIN PEARL (22663)
operative reports, progress’ notes, test results - and
interpretations and discharge summary. |

Misconduct as to Patient “F”: e

Sometime = in  November ~ 1994, the - applicant treated
Patient “F” at the Hospital-fo: Joint Diseases. The applicant
practiced. médicine fraudulently wheﬂ, several months aﬁﬁer
Patient \"F* was discharged from the hospital, the -applicant
altered Patient “Fr'g medical record by"' ad@ing | .one'
sentence, “Riska,“alternatiQes and benefits have béenithoroughly
explained to [the patient]~”, to his original .admission
note. The applicant ﬁracticgd medicine fraudulently_'-when;
thereafter, the applicant learned that ‘an unéltered copy
of Patient ;F"s chart had -been fofwarded-' to ' Patient
“Fr'g éttorney; the applicant agaiﬁ  altered thg .médicgl
record by whiting-out.'the éentence -he had earlier added. 
In both ins:ancea the appliqant intended to 'deceive. |

In addition, as:a result of the acts'deSC#ibed immediégely

above, the applicant engaged in conduct that'evidenced moral

unfitness to practice medicine.

Misconduct as to the Applicant’s applica;ion for re-appointment:

' on oxr’ abéut November 20, 1996, the appliqant Iapplied
for re-appointment to the staff of Beth Israel Medical
Center in New York. He deliberately 1ied on  said
application when he denied that ényllof‘_hisL ﬁ;ivilegea'

had or  were in the process of being investigated,
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denied, revoked, suspended, limited or not renewed, since prior
to said application, J.z.', M.D.,. Chair of the Department of
Orthopedic Surgery at the Hospital for Joint Diseases, had
notified the applicant that he wouldlno; be reappointed to the
medical staff at Joint Diseases and, an administrative hearing
was still pending on that issue.

Other states proceedings: Connecticut: In about October, 2002

the applicant.voluﬁtarily surrendered his license to practice as
a physician and surgeon in the State of Connecticut, on the basis

that he was "“currently disabled and unable to practice medicine.”

New Jersey: In about January 2052, the applicant was :eprimanded.
and his license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of
New Jersey was revokgd as a result of ;he disciplinary proceeding

in New York State.
APPLICATION FOR RESTORATION

On September 13, 2004, the applicant executed the State
'Education‘Department‘s standard form for applying for restoration
'of licensure. The application éon;ained information and
attachments as réferréd td; below:

" Entries in the basic application form:

Continuing Education: The applicant lists apprpximatély 80

hours of continuing medical education. credits in the form of-

*Initials rather than names may be used in this report. when
referring to persons other than the respondent, panel members,
Administrative Officer, those representing the parties, and those
that may appear in any annexed exhibit.

- a — -~



RICHARD ERWIN PEARL (22663)
orthopedic courses sponsored by the American Academy of
Orthopedic Surgeons from December 2003 to March 2004, 28 credits
of which derive from the annual meeting in March 2004. Based'on
his testimony-that he “performed ahouider and hip'replacements'oh
cadavers. at Ia course in Arizona'; it is assumed that the
applicant personally attended some of the-coureee noted above.in
February 2004; it is assumed that he peraonally attended ‘the
annual. meeting as well. He also earned 9 hours of_contlnulng
medical education credits for an in-person codrae.inibfthopedic
imaging_spensored by Weill'Medieal College of Cornell Uni#ereity
in May 2004; he lists attendance at a non- -Credit course in ‘Moral
Philosophy” at the New Schocl Uhiveraity ‘taken during the summer
term of 2003. .

The applicant sﬁatee that he has nd;_taken any_coureee in

medical record-keeping.

Profesaional'Rehabilitation'Activities- The'appliCant lists

the coureee noted .above in whlch he performed surgery on
cadavere The appllcant attended- Grand Rounds at Mt Sinai.
School of Medicine in New York between approximately SePtember

'2002 and September 2004.

' Volunteer Work/Community Service: The applicant listed

service on the Board of Trustees at his local Jewish Cbmmunitf—
Center, approximately 4 hours per month from September 2001 to
the date of his application; service as a soccer cbadh for the

New Hyde Park Youth League, approximatelf 3 hours per month in
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September 2004; and assisting as co-Chair with the Chabad dinner

for Roslyn Chabad in September 2004.
Submissions of Affidavits: The applicant submits supporting

affidavits from five ' individuals, allI of whom are medical

doctors.

Employment History: The applicant noted in his application

and also testified that since the revocation of his license in
September 2002 he: has earned a living from the medical/legal
consulting business that he established, HMP Medical Review. His

business receives referrals from attorneys who are éeeking

"medical/legal analysis” of medical records of their clients. He’

personally reviews medical records and provides-_his attorney
clients with an explanation of the medical procgdgreé, suggests
referrals to specialists that are appfoPriate to the cases, and
assesses the success of a case from a. medical perspective. The
applicant told us that he has not testified in any of the cases
for which he reviewed medical records. He indicated .that he
earned enough from his business to adequately support his family.

He also said that about eight months prior to our meeting he

 moved from New York to Colorado, where he now resides and

continues to work as a medicalflegal reviewer.

Additional attachments to the application:

e Exhibit A in response to Part B, gg_gtion 8, a 3-page

document listing the applicant s medical malpractice.

. claims handled through his insurance carrier, Medical

——
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Liability Mutual Insurance Company (MLMC).
INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION

The packet provided by'OPD contains the following additional

1nformation from the investigation that resulted from the fillng
of the applicatlon for restoration:

* Reports of the OPD Investigator, May 20, 2005, by'k.o.,

Senior Invesﬁigator, that summarizes an interview of

the applicant conducted oﬁ or about Marcﬁ 10, 2005,

_during'which the investigator and.applicﬁnt, with his

 attorhey present, went over_the questions and answers

given on Form iR. .The_apﬁ;icant essentially said that
he ought to have documented his recqfds_béﬁter, and
that he would do so in the futﬁre;'and'if ﬁié ;icénsg
Q&s restored, that he hoped to return to Cabrini
Hospital to handle orthopé&ic‘caaea. A second Progresa
Réport. ~author unknown, dated October 15; 2005,
summﬁri;es the ﬁay 20, . 2005 intervieﬁ, édding ﬁothing'
further. | |

e May 3, 2006 léttar from Dennis J.'Graiiano, Diraefof,

OPMC 1ndicat1ng OPMC’s oppoaition to the reatoratlon
of the appllcant s license to practice medicine. The
OPMC takes the position that “.. a bxzef, non—cxed;t‘
literature course is inadequate to address the moral
and ethical misconduct at-issuém There is no évidence

that Dr. Pearl recognizes his record-keeping deficits
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or the ethical shortcomings identified by the BPMC and
the ARB. He does not demonstrate any remorse for the
impact on his patients due to'unnecessary or subsequent
surgeries and the delay in c:an'cez: treatment. This
leaves no assurance that the public would be protected

or that there would be no repetition' of the previous

misconduct.”

PEER COMMTTEE MEETING

On June 19, 2006 this Peer Committee met to consider this
matter. The applicant appeared. befofe us personally 'and was
represented by ‘Anthony Z. Scher,- Baq." The Diviaion' of
Proaecutiona, OPD, was represented by Michael Gary Hilf, Esq.

The applicant 8. attorney, ~Mr. Scher, gave an opening
statement that very br.jiefiy described the charges- of which the
applicant was found guilty and'.'thalt, the applicant would speak
about what he ‘had accompiished since the revocation of his.
license | | _

The applicant testified and described his medical education,
internships, residenoles, fellowahipa and employment history at

Broo_kdéle Hospital, Célé’donian I_-Iospital, the Hospital for Joint

'Dis,ease.s (from the early 1-980'_5 to 1995), and how he came to be

employed at Cabrini Medical Center.

‘While employed at Joint Diseases, t.he' applicant was solicited

by the medical staff at Cabrini to join their facility

_— 12 ==~
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and establish an orthopedics ﬁnit with them. Over time, the
applicant brought more of his patients to Cabrini and evént.ually'
exclusively established hie; hosl.":ita'l ‘practice thére during the
period of 1995-2001. He told us that “It’ created. a - lot of
animosity at the Hospital fcf: Joint Diseases. ahd-they 'ultimat_ely
decided not to renew my privileges at_do_i’nt Diseases.'l I was at
Cabrini, [so it] didn’t bother me and I continued to practice at
Cabrini where I started recruiting people for Cébrinj..' It was
only _afl_:er his privileges were not redewéd by Joint Diseases that
he learned that “anytime yéur privileges are not renewed, it ig
reportable to the State. And thén I got in front of the State and
then I got ch_'a'rged with a host of these things.”

The applicant next described the medical. procedures he
perforrﬁed in.19.35-8'6 that gave rise to the original charges of
unnecessary procedures, as well-as'hia lack of'knowledge.abcut.how 
to prop'erly record medical infoi‘mation on patient charts that led
to the chafge(s)'of record-keeping error(s);

He told us of the BPMC hearing panel detemination to impose -

a one-year suspénsioh, a fine of $50,000 and the ,suspenaiéh of his

medical license. [This deteﬁnimtion was appealéd, with 1_:hé_
result that" the ARB revoked his liéense, 'whichl decision was
appealed under CéLR Article 78 to the Nei_r York State 'Supreme
Court, Appéllate _Diviéi'on. In June 2002, the Appellate Division
affirmed the ARB and sometime thereafter the fevocét:ion of the

applicant’s license became final.]
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The applicant described his life post-revocation -~ he moved
to Colorado about eight months prior to our meeting, but had
previously lived on Long Island, ' where he ".started reviewing
cases for lawyers, personal injuryl cases mostly, both from
plaintiffs [attorneys] and defense work.” His - work included
evaluating the merits of the cases and direeting the attorneys to
an appropriate specialist where necessary. He continues to do
this type of pbrk in Colorado. He acknowledged that his current
business, the review of medical records, led to the realization
that record-keeping had been - the ' "weakest part ‘of his
praeticemloeking at records, understanding‘nhe importance of what
you write down.That’s all another doctor has to look at, is your
record, soﬁetimee_ [I]t was the weakest part of my pfactice; it
[has now] turned into the etrongest'paft_'_ | |

To stay abreast of medical ﬁrectice, he read(s)journals such

as the “Journal of BJS”, and when he was still in New York, he

attended weekly meetings of grand rounds at Mt. Sinai Hospital,
and has also attended “orthopedic meetings”.

After he loet his license, he began to: loock within himself

~and had questions about his integrity, with the result that he

“to

understand the true meaning of what honesty is.” He found that I

can always learn to be a_better pereoné and has done some self-

examinetion_in-an effort to impfove himself as a person.
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Although he acknowledged that his medical review. business
provided sufficient income ‘even though it did not make him
“wealthy,” the a pplicant e%entuelly came, to the realizatien that
his former medical practice - had given him an emotional and
personal satisfaction that he does not ‘find in hie cuirent
business, and that he wants te recover that deep eense._of
satiefaqtion in hie work. He told us that he has learned that
“for those of us who are doctors, it is a very special thing, it
is not a right, it is a privilege, and I miae it terribly

He continued, saylng that when he was at Joint Diaeases and
at Cabrini he “operated on cloae_ to seven or eight. hundred !
Medicaid patients and that gave me the same satisfactian as: thel
wealthier patients..I don’t get gratification,_frpm 'anything
else_;th having medicine, I have not beeﬁ able to replace it..and
that’s not from an economic point of view ‘T have: no’ economic:
need to go baqk to medlcine I have tremendous emotional need Iﬂ
haven’t finished teachlng people what I know, how to do
revisions.” As a former teacher ' of resldents at both. Joint-

Disease and Cabrini, he “would love to go_back" and “give in that

-fregardm'.

In an’ effert to reaequire his 'medical 1icense, he teok
several review courses 1n med1c1ne lncluding a 2-3 day surgical
course to see if he had retained any surgical skills. Ee told us,
as noted in his’ appllcatlon, that he performed su?geriee .on

cadavers - two hips and two shoulders. ; His couraelinstfuctdr

wor: UG ww
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reviewed his work and judged it to be ".a great job.” This
assessment gave the applicant a sense of "“satisfaction” that he
still had surgical skills and gave him additional impetus to try
to return to doing surgeries. He found Itl'na course “interesting”
and Eelieves that he .‘hadn't really lost that much.”

" We learned that he had personally had three surgeries on his
shoulders (two on his left in 1995 and 2001, one on his right in
2005) to address arthritic conditions. He .acknowledged that the
results of these surgeries might véry well limit his surgical =
skills. He underwent physical therapy for both shoulders and
believes that he could “gradually start doing cases as an’
assistant and ultimately, as the surgeon.” As a result of
undergoing-phyaical therapy, he also began to “tgk[e] care of
himself” and now does yoga to stay in shape. Howe_vér, hg-realizes'
that he may not be capable of doing the volume of surgeries he did
before and made it clear to us that if he were not able to perform.
surgeries, he would still welcome the option to teacﬁ as a way to
remain .in the medical profession and use his medical and surgical
knowledge. | | | j ' |

Ifx describing th-e_j charge (.3) relating to record-keeping,
wherein he whited-out several wri_tten not;ations in a patient’s
medical chart, the applicant eséentially éh,aracterized his actions

as ébsent-mindedness and- a lack .of- knowledge, rather than

‘deceitfulness. He told us that he now “{knows] what to do...” In

an effort to learn the proper way to record, he contacted his

g 16 ~=~
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malpractice carrier after his license was revoked and was advised
how to properly record notes on a medical chart. He stated that
he would be assiduous in keepimg to the;correct practice in the
future. However, the applicant has not taken any course that
focuses on meoical record-keeping.

SeveraI; witnesses testified about _theixt_profesaional and
personal ‘knowledge of the applicant P.B. M‘D., an orthopedic
surgeon, testified that he first knew the applicant as *an
acquaintance” ' in about 1989 then “got to know” him in about 1995
or 1996 when the applicant made efforts to.recruit-P.B. to work at
Cabrini. Then sometime in about 1998, when P.B. became Directot
of étthopedic Surgery at Cabrinl,lhe got to know the applicant in
a closer, professional capacity, as a ‘Director of Attendings "
P.B. told us that his personal and businesa experiences with the
applicant have been pleasant and honorable. »Because'he and the_
applicant worked at Cabrini, he was familiar with. the’

c1rcumstances that led to the charges filed agalnst the applicant

‘He also told us that, even in 1zght of the fact that the applxcant

had been found guilty of fraud, his opinion "of the applicant did

not change, beoause that had not been hia personal experience with
the applicant at_ Cabrini.  He considered ‘the applicant a

“competent professionalf_ and noted' that his characterization

included the concept of “1ntegr1ty

When: we asked P.B. about the possible restoration of the

applicant’s license and hospital privileges, P.B. indicated that
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he *kn[elw for a fact that the institution [Cabrini] would be
disposed to accept the applicant’s] application” and he elaborated
on a type of apprenticeship desigried to get the applicant up-to-
speed with his surgical skills. P.B._explained that the applicant
would probably participate in a short-term . program with
eupervieion/monitoring with people who possessed “equal skill” at
Cabrini, where the applicant would either participate in eurgeriee
with, or be _euperviaed. by, equally skilled colleagues. S -
posited that the length of time it would " |
take the applicant to get back up.to'epeed would be case number-
dependent;'with'one to thirty cases being ooat typical He said’
that. he didn‘t expect that the short-term program would need to

last very long. . Upon eucceeaful completion of the program,

Cabrini would be disposed to offer the applicant a position

M.C., M.D., an internist with a .specialty in arthritis and
rheumatology, told ca that ﬁe-first came to know the applicant as
a colleague at the'Hoapital for Joint Dieeaeea over 20 years ago,
where they sometimes collaborated on ‘cases together and exchanged

profeesional opinions After . the applicant left Jbint Dieeaaea,

. M.C. continued to maintain a eocial relatzonship with him, meeting

from time to time‘over-the last few years. His opinion of the
applicant is that he is “very pfofessional in all activitiea, both
social and ~ business,” “very incelligent in his approach to
patients” and because of hia_eurgical skills, has “helped a lot of

people to stay ambulatory and have active lives.” M.C. is aware

~~ 18 ~~



RICHARD ERWIN PEARL (22663) .
of the fiﬁdinga of fraudulent behavior, but admits that hé.doea
not understand them fully. | Despite the findings, he femina
steadfast in his opinion'th'at the applicant is “trustworthy” and
possesses “great integrity,” because -it is based on his personal
experience deéling wiph the épplicant over'a‘nﬁmber of years and
having heard no complaints from any of ‘the applicant’s: éolleagues
in the ymedical community ‘M.C. did admit that the applicant had
been his pat:.ent at some po:.nt in the 1ast five yeara ‘or so, and
that he knew that the applicant “had a shoulder- problem at some
point.” _ |
_.W.T.-, M.D., a'n-intern:f:._alt' Qit_h a specialty in ptlilmnarg-f
mediéine, testified thai: he ]-':ne‘w of the appliéam: when: the
applicant was at Jo:.nt Diseases and W.T. was at Beth Israel. ' W. ' |
had cases where he "interacted with...orthopedic surgeons..including
[the a_pplicant] . W.T. later got to know the applicant in t:hg.
“early 90’s.. when [the ‘applicant] arrived at Cabrini as the new’
chief of the joint _feplacement: service.” They had professional
interaction foi‘, approximately the next I12 year-s. In 199,3.' W.T. was-
appdinted as Acting .Chéirperson, Départme_ent ‘of _Inteﬁal "Medicine '
at Cabrini, and in 1996 was appointed permanently as Chair, wher'e-
he served unt.{i 2005, when he decided to puré,ue a prifate
practice. | . . _

W.T. _v;:as particularly impressegl with the applicaﬁt"‘s services -
for the Medicaid population at C‘abi‘ini - “.he embi:‘aéed [thém]

wholeheartedly.. he looked at our .clinic patients who had no
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advocate and provided excellent’ joint replacemént therapy for
many..who could not afford it.” He continued further - "My biggest
recollection of [the applicant] was that he was a fair-minded
orthopedic surgeon of great integri'ty,I who would operate or
provide a procedure to any patient who deserved it, regardless of
a willingness to pay This was of conseduénce to W.T. because

»_.it was important that the best physiciana available operate on

our in-service patients, as that was the standard they were trying,

to reach.”
W.T. next told-us that he has “an old dad,” who had had two

hip replacements at Joint Diseases. A problem developed in_oné of’

‘the hips, but none of the doctors could figure out what was wrong.

" W.T. took him to see the applicant who diagnoaed a aeﬁarated hip,

did revision surgery, and “to this day,'my_father ié atilllwalking
everywhere.” W.T. believes the applicant possesses *clinical
astuteness,. [an} ability to correctly diagnose and 'provide a.
remedy,' and in his opinion, “he’s a man of. integrity Further,
in the medical community, *wif you had a prosthetic device and it
needed_revision, [the applicant] was. the person to come to”, “ha
had_a_reputation of handling the more 'difficult cases.. of being
the first to call for medical _clearance; contultations; and

wanting the best medical care for his patients as possible.”

:Finally; when asked' whether he Enew of the findings of

fraudulent behavior, W.T. said he understood that there was "a

queétion of delayed entry into the medical record.. that happened

=~ 20 ~~
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15, 1s, 17 years ago..when he didn’t know [the appiicant] well at
the time.” Regardless of those findings, W.T. said, “Those of us
who worked with [the applicant] for _ye_are never had any reason to '
question his honesty or his integrity, despite what happened "

We questioned W.T. whether, given the number of yeara that
the applicant hasn’t performed surgery, he would recommend that
the applicant perform surgery on hia father? W.T. reaponded that
it was his underatanding that the applicant “..has made significant
attempts to keep' his skills fresh. [that] hipvreplacement is a
typical procedure'not forgotten.by someone like him, he haa-done
very, very many. I am confident that with the tutoring.that he
had during that S-year abaenoe of his Iicenae, his overall-'
integrity and the way he has managed patients, and knowing ‘there
haven't been any leaps and bounda in the field of hip surgery in |
the last 5 years.. that if my father needed aurgeryn[and] I hadl
this oonveraation with him to make sure he and the department

directornfelt comfortable with his skilla, I_ would have_ no

“hesitation in allowing him to operate.”

Mr. Hilf cross- examined the applicant about the chargea that
related to the decision by Joint_Diaeaaes,to-not.reappoint him.
The applicant deacribed the‘ciroumatancea - aometine in 1985;86
while at Joint .Diseaaes, the applicant was preaented with a

patient who needed to have a fractured hlp repaired _and in

-addition, may have had a cancerous tumor in or around the hip. 1In

consultation with a bone tumor specialist, the-applicant‘firat

v AL ww
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performed a biopsy, then performed a hip replacement. The biopsy
later revealed that there . was a primary bone tumor, so the
applicant “went back [in] and did_ a hemipelvectomy, and the
patient survived.” OPMC charged the Ialpp]:i.cant with performing an
unnecessary hip replacement, claiming that only the biopsy was
necessary in order to diagnose. The applicant explained to us
that in retrospect he would have. not done the hip repllacement, but
that at the time, he did.n'.t have the modern techniqﬁes to diagnose
(such as MRI) and that he is now also “a little wiser.” -

The applicant cgntinued - that O?HC investigated and asked
the applicant for his original medical reco;ds, which he provided.’
OPMC. eventually determined that he had done nothiz;g wrong, but
also never returned the original records to the apPlidant. When
OPMC brought the charges once again. in 2001, the applicant no
lﬁnger had any original records with which to defend himself, and,
did not -,make copies of thel original records. This circumstance .
led OPMC -I:é find the applicant guilty of gfoss negligénce as to
Patient “B”. _

Mr. Hilf.'asked- about . the status of the applicanﬁ’s

Connecticut license after the revocation by New York. The

_applicant explained that Connecticut did not bring charges, but

wanted an explanation about what occurred in New York. Rather

than go forward with a “costly he-aring; [he] handed his license

in.”

i 22 we
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Mr. Hilf next confronted the applicant about the signed and
notarized document dated October 10, 2002, that accompanied his
license surrender to Connecticut. This-document stated, “I hereby |
voluntarily aurrender my 11cenae to practice as a phyaician and
surgeon in the state of Connecticut. I'm currently disabled‘and
unable to practice medicine.” Mr. Hiiflqueationed whether the
applicant, since October 2002, had undergone -any more
rehabilitation for his left shoulder. . The applicant advieed that
he was not wundergoing formal rehabilitatlon with ‘a lzcenaed
physician, but was “working with trainera and on himaelf.

_Mr. Hilf did not inquire about the etatua of the- applicant'
New Jeraey license to practice medicine | '

In closing, Mr. Hilf took no position on_the-issue before ﬁe.

- the restoration of.the applicant’s licenae.to practice medicine.

RECONMENDATION

We have rev1ewed the entire record in this matter, including‘
the written materlals received before and during our meeting. 1In
arrivung at our recommendatlon, we note that in a licenaurev
restoration proceedzng, the burden is on the appliCantd to
demonstrate that which would compel the return of the 11cenee

Greenberg v, Board of Regents of Unlverslty of New York, 176 A.D.

2d, 1168, 575 N.Y.S. 2d 608, 609. In reaching our recommendation,
we consider whether the'applicant demonstrates sufficient remorse,
rehabilitation and reeducation. However, we are not limited to

formulaic criteria but may consider other factors, particularly
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the sgeriousness of the original offense and, ultimately, our
judgment as to whether the health and safety of the public would
be in jeopardy should the ap_plicati‘on_be granted.

At our meeting we had the opporttlmit':.y to carefully observe,
question and evaluate the applicant. We saw his demeanor and
reactions to our questions. We believe that the applicanti feels

remorse and that he has demonstrated remorse for his past actions.

We believe that he has learned from his past, actions and has a new .

awareness that he must pay attention to the other aspects of a
medical practice, and not only perform surgeries. He demc'mstrat.ed
a very strong psychological and emotional ‘heed to return ;o'the'
world of orthopedic medicine, either as a surgeon, tea-cher, or in
any other éapacity:. He also demoﬁ,atrated a consiatept concern for
the welfare of his patients, even as he described the limi_t_ationa'
of medical technology during the time in which he practiced.
Regarding rehébiiitation, in an effort to avoid _future
errors, he contacted  his insurance carrier to learn the
appropriate way in wﬁich to notate a medical record. He admits
that even -his ¢current business demonstrates the importance of
accurate record-keeping in a way that a seminar course could not

and as a result, we believe _that; the applicant .h-as learned at

least as much as about record-keeping as he would in a seminar

course.

importance of . keeping regular and accurate medical records and

notations and that his new outlook will extend to whatever type of

- 24 ~-

We are convinced. that he has a new outlook on the
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medical practice in which he finds himself. We also note  that
none of the earlier tribunals found. the applicant guiity of
professional incompetence. ‘ o ' '

All his. character witnesses expressed high opinions of the
applicant’s integrity, competence and -skill.'aa"an orthopedic

surgeon, as well as his reputation_in-the medical community for

aaid integrity, competence and skill - We are particularly mindful
of the fact that Cabrini is w1lling to accept an application frcm
the applicant to return to medical practice at their hoepital We
are even more mindful of the efforta that P.B. described on behalf
of Cabrini and that they have crafted an “in-house” remedial
program to supervise and assist the.applicant in his return to
medical practice or teaching, and that they lodk'forward to his
return should his license be restored. |
Regarding reeducation, we were convinced - by the'applicant'

efforts to determine and ‘maintain his own level of surgicaI:
competence by Virtue of his participation -in a continuing

education'couree on surgical techniques He described his effort

at reeducating himself about the ethical aspects of medicine - by

'taking a non- medically focused course in ethics. We unanimouely

agree that the applicant has a new understanding of this aspect of

medicine and that he w111 incorporate his new understanding in his

future endeavora

We are -convinced that upon his return to some type of

se 2B we
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orthopedic practice or instruction, he will do whatever is -
necessary to remain professionally competent, ethically aware, and
that he is looking forward to sharing his medical knowledge with
other medical professionals with'whom‘helcomea into contact. We
were impressed by the witnesses’ descriptions of the applicant’s
dedication to his patients and by their opinions of his diagnostic
and surgical skills as especiallf-atrong and innovative. Finally,
we were impressed by the abplicantfs clear desire to return to the,
practice of medicine, and in palrticullar, of his lc'wle- for'.'his.
specialty, orthopedic surgery. |

we find that the applicant has mep.the goals of rgmorse,‘
rehabilitation and reeducation that would enable ‘this -Peer
Committee to recommend that his license to practice medicine be
restored. Thus, it is our unaniinoua_ recommendation that
restoration of the applicant‘s l‘i'c:ense, ‘to practice as a physician

in the state of New York be granted without restriction or

_ limitation..

Respectfully submitted,
Martin Diamond, D.O., Chairperson
Ira L. Salom, M.D.

Benjamin Ropimgon, Eyq

- - ¥ e

. < Redacted Signature
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Chairperson ' +.‘Date
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Mugglin, J.

Proceeding pursuant to CPLR article 78 (initiated in this
Court pursuant to Public Health Law § 230-c [5]) to review a
determination of the Administrative Review Board for Professional
Medical Conduct which revoked petltloner 8 license to pract1ce

- medicine in New York.

On qutembar 5, 2000, the Bureau of Professional Medlcal
Conduct (hereinafter BPMC) charged petitioner with 24
specifications of professional misconduct arising from his
treatment of six patients (hereinafter patients A, B, C, D, E and
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F) between 1986 and 1995, his alteration of patient F's medical
records and his false statements on an application for hospital
privileges. ' After the close of evidence, the Hearing Committee
of respondent (hereinafter Committee) sustained 10 of these
specifications. Among these were that petitioner had committed
gross negligence in his care of patient B, that he had failed to
maintain records which accurately reflected the evaluation and
treatment of patients A, B, C, D and E, and that he had committed
fraud by altering patient F's medical record and by _
misrepresenting the termination of his privileges at the Hospital
for Joint Diseases when applying for privileges at another
institution. As a result, the Committee fined petitiomer $50,000

and suspended his medical license for three years, the latter two

years of which were stayed. Subsequently, the Administrative
Review Board for Professional Medical Conduct (hereinafter ARB)
affirmed the Committee's findings and conclusions, but overturned
its penalty of suspension and fine and, instead, revoked
petitioner's license to practice medicine. Petitioner, then.
instituted the instant CPLR article 78 proceeding seeking review
of the ARB's determination. _ g

In his 67-page brief, petitioner makes no argument
concerning the Committee's findings of inadequate or incomplete
recordkeeping. His attacks on the Committee's findings of gross
negligence, fraud and deliberate false reporting are premised on
his claim that there is no basis for the Committee finding that
he lacked credibility. Even if there might be some merit to.

petitioner's claim that the Committee erroneously decided that he

had lied about his authorship of certain medical papers and his
board certification status, petitioner's testimony on those
issues is not particularly relevant to the Committee's '
determination that he lacked credibility with respect to the
gross negligence, fraud and deliberate false reporting charges.
Moreover, credibility issues are to be exclusively determined by
the administrative factfinder and are outside the scope of this

Court's review (see, Matter of Richstone v Novello, 284 AD2d 737,
o ' ssiona :

737; Matter of O'Keefe v State Bd. for Professional Med. Conduct,
284 AD2d 694, 695, lv denied 96 NY2d 722; Matter of Wahba v New
York State Dept. of Health, 277 AD2d 634, 635; Matter of Corines

v State Bd. for Professional Med. Conduct, 267 AD2d 796, 799, 1lv
denjed 95 NY 2d 756). ;

N
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In addition, it is well settled that our review of an ARB
determination is whether the "'determination was made in
violation of lawful procedure, was affected by an error of law,
or was arbitrary and capricious or an abuse of discretion'" '
( 1s8] - ' Y., 194
AD2d 48, 50, lv depied 83 NY2d 754, quoting-CPLR 7808 [3]).
Applying that standard, we conclude that there is a rational
basis for the finding that petitioner was grossly negligent in
electing to proceed with patient B's total hip replacement
despite clear evidence of a cancerous lesion, thereby delaying
treatment therefor. The finding of fraud is similarly aupported
A physician is guilty of fraud when there is evidence of an
intentional misrepresentation or concealment of a known fact with
intent to deceive (see, ﬂgL;gz_gf_ﬂhgndhxz_x_ﬂghgl 170 AD2d 893,
894). With respect to patient F's records, there is credible
evidence that petitioner obtained this cloded record from the
Medical Records Room, inserted a notation that "risks, .
alternatives and benefits" of certain treatments had been
explained to her, and then, after discovering that an unaltered
~copy of the record had already been sent to the patient's :
attorney, petitioner used "white-out" to eliminate the
alteration. Also, based on petitioner's own testimony and the
documentary proof, the Committee apprOpr1ately concluded that
petitioner falsely indicated that he was in good standing with
the Hospital for Joint Diseases when he applied for appointment
to the medical staff of one of the hospitals under the control of
Beth Israel Medical Center. ;

. Parenthetically, we find no credible basis for petitioner's
claim that his due process rights were violated because of a 14-
year delay between his care of patient B and the filing of these
charges. There is no Statute of Limitations and the doctrine of
laches does not apply to physician disciplinary proceedings (see,

Hﬂ.t_.ar_qf_ashsmmﬂm 262 AD2d 820, 828 lv denied 94

NY2d 756;
Conduct, 259 AD2d 847, 848 lv denied 93 NY2d 813) Therefore,

petitioner must make a ahow1ng of actual prejudice to succeed in
this contention (see, Matter of Kashan v De Buono, 262 AD2d 817,
818). Here, although pet1t10ner s office records were no longer
available, he testified 1n great detail from the hospital records
of patient B concernlng "one of the most unusual cases [of his]
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career”. As the negligent treatlent charge only involved
treatment of the patient while in the hospital, petitioner has
failed to show how any purportedly unavailable documents would
exonerate him or assist in his defense (see, Matter of Giffope v
De Buopno, 263 AD2d 713, 714-715), and petltioner has failed to:
show that the unavallabllity of Michael Lewis, patient B's
treatsng oncologist, would have altered the outcome by Lewis's

favorable testimony on his behalf (see, ug;;g;_gz_xgghgn_x_ng
Buono, supra, at 818).

| Finally, the penalty of revocation 1lpoaad is "not so
shocking to one's sense of fairness nor disproportionate to the

misconduct to be deemed irrational as a -atter of law" (Matter of
Shoenbach v De Buono, supra, at 823; , Matter of Kole v New.
York State Educ. Dept., 291 AD2d 683 681) Indeed, the findings

of fraud by petitioner are alone snff1c1ent to merit the penalty
imposed. Thus, revocation is all the more appropriate given the

‘finding of gross negligence (see, Matter of Harris v Novello, 276
AD2d 848, 851; Matter of Post v New York State Dept. of Health,
245 AD2d 985, 987). ' _ _

~ Mercure, J.P., Crew III, Rose and Lahtinen, JJ., concur.

ADJUDGED that the determination is confzrnad w:thont '
costs, and petition dismissed. _

ENTER:
“Redacted Signature

Micha J. Novack >
Clerk of t Court
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Mr. Ter(cnce Sheehan, Esq. Kevin D. Porter, Esq.
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Richard E. Pearl, M.D.
Redacted Address

RE: In the Matter of Richard E. Pearl, M.D.

Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find the Determination and Order (No. 01-93) of the
- Professional Medical Conduct Administrative Review Board in the above
referenced matter. This Determination and Order shall be deemed effective upon: -
receipt or seven (7) days after mailing by certified mail as per the provisions of
§230, subdivision 10, paragraph (h) of the New York State Public Health Law.

Flve days after receipt of this Order, you will be reqmred to deliver to the
Board of Professional Medical Conduct your license to practice medicine if said
license has been revoked, annulled, suspended or surrendered, together with the
registration certificate. Delivery shall be by either certified mail or in person to:



Office of Professional Medical Conduct.
New York State Department of Health
Hedley Park Place

433 River Street-Fourth Floor

Troy, New York 12180

If your license or registration certificate is lost, misplaced or its whereabouts
is otherwise unknown, you shall submit an affidavit to that effect. If subsequently
you locate the requested items, they must then be delivered to the Office of
Professional Medical Conduct in the manner noted above.

This exhausts all administrative remedies in this matter [PHL §230-c(5)].
Sincegely,
Redacted Signature

F it N T T
Tyrone T. Butler, Director
eau of Adjudication
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STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of .
Richard E. Pearl, M.D. (Respondent) : - Administrative Review Board (ARB)

A proceeding to review a Determination by a Determmaﬁon and Order No. 01-93
Committee (Committee) from the Board for @
Professional Medical Conduct (BPMC) @PY

Before ARB Members Grossman, Lynch, Pellman, and Briber'
Ad minmtrative Law Judge James F. Horan drafted the Determination

For the Department of Health (Petitioner): Terrence Sheehsn, Roy Nemerson, Esqs.
For the Respondent: : Kevin D. Porter, Esq.

After a hearing below, a BPMC Committee determined that the Rcsppndcgt_ practiced
medicine fraﬁdulcntly and with gross negligence, .engaged in conduct that evidenced moral
unfitness and failed to rnamtam accurate‘. records. The Committee voted  to -susp@d the -'
Respond_?nt’s Licensé to practice medicine in New York S_tate- (License) for three ycaﬁ, to stay
the suspension for all but one year, to fine the Respondent $50 000.00 and to monitor the

Respondent's patient records for two years. In this pmceedmg pursuant to N. Y Pub. Health Law

§ 230-c (4)(a)(McKmneys Supp. 2001), the Pctmoner asks the ARB to modey th
Determination by mcreasmg the pcnalty to revocation, or in the altematwe, to supem

probation followmg the actual suspension. The Respondent asks that the ARB dlsrmss th
charges or eliminate the suspenswn, After considering the hcanng record and the parties' briefs) .
we vote to sustain the Committee's Detenﬁingtion that the Respondent comm‘iﬁed professional

misconduct. We overturn the Committee and vote to revoke the Respondent's License.

' ARB Member Winston Price, M.D. was unavailable to take part in the review on this case. The ARB reviewed the

case with a four member quorum, see Mansx_qj_q_lk_qﬁxm 89 N.Y.2d 250 (1996).




ee De t on t a

The Petitioner commenced the proceeding by filing charges with BPMC alleging that
Respondent violated N. Y. Educ. Law §§ 6530(2-6), (20-21) & (32) (McKinney Supp. 2001) b
committing professional misconduct mlmder the following specifications:
- practicing medicine fraudulently, ;
- practicing medicine with negligence on more than one occasion,
- practicing medicine with gross negligence,
- practicing medicine with incompetence on more than one occasion,
- practicing medicine with gross incompetence,
- engaging in conduct that evidences moral unfitness to practice medicine,
. willfully filing a false report, and, .
- failing to maintain accurate patient records.
The negligence, incompetence and inadequate record charges relate to the care that thef
Respondent, a surgeon, provided to five patiénts A-E. The record refers to the Patients by
initials to protect patient privacy. The moral unfitness, fraud and fa]se rcport charges alleged that
the Respondent made false entries in patient records or false statements about patient condition
1l and made a false statement on an application for hospital staff re-appointment. The Respondcn
denied the charges and a hearing ensued before the BPMC Committee that rendered uael '

Detcrrmnanon NOW ON review.

The Committee found that the Respondcnt pracnced with gross negligence in treating]

Patient B by:
- failing to evaluate appropriately prc-operanvc x-rays that showed a lesion on the lef§

pubic bone; _ _ _ .

- performing a contra-indicated total left hip replacement; |
- failing to order a timely oncolﬁgy work-up including a biopsy and definitive tumor
surgery; o |

- failing to note that a padaologicél examination revealed a high grade malignan{
Histiocytoma; and,




- failing to note the lesion that the pre-operative x-rays revealed.

The Committee concluded that the Respondent performed an .unncceSSary and life threatenin
procedure on Patient B that delayed treatment for the malignancy. The Committee als
concluded that the Respondent left infpimzitiop out of Patient B's chart intentionally concernin
the malignant tumor. The Committee sustained neither incompetence ch'arge concerning Patien{
B and sustained no negligence and incomp&encc charges concerning the care for Patients A, C;
D and E. The Committee found that the Respondent failed to maiﬂtain accurate mcbrds fo
Patients A-E.

As to a sixth person, Patient F, the Committee found that the Respondent altered lh
Patient's medlcal record, several months after the Patient's discharge, to add a sentence indicatin
that that the Patient received a thorough explanation about risks, alternauves and benefits. The
Cdmmittee found further that, when Respondent learned that the Patient's attomcy-had already
received an unaltcred copy of the Patient's chart, the Respondent altered the record by whxtmd
out the sentence he added previously. The Committee determined that such conduct constituted
fraud in practice. Thé Committee also found that the Respondent hed in an application for re-
appointment to the staff as Beth Israel Medical Center. The Comrmttee concluded that conducq
amounted to practlcmg ﬁaudulenlly and engaging in conduct that mdenced moral unfitness. The
Committee made no findings on the allegauons charging filing false records. '

- In makmg their findings, the Committee rejected tes_umony by the Respondent, finding
the Respondent repeatedly deceitful and finding his testimony about the record for Patient H
incredulous. The Committee gave no credit to thg testimony by the Rcspoﬁdicnt‘s expert Mark G.
Lazansky, M.D. due to Dr. Lazansky's long-term- friendship with the Respondent. Dr. Lazansk
also lost his posftion as medical coordinaior for the Office of Profcssibnal Medical Conduc
(Oi’MC) bécausc he reviewed one of the cases at issue in the hearing, without informing OPM
about his friendship with the Respondent. The Committee found the Petitioner's expert, Gilb

H. Young, M.D. credible on general medical pracuce surgery and record kecpmg. but gave Dr.
Young's testimony minimal welght in dlscussmg the surgerles on Patient A, C D and E, due tg

Dr. Young's inexperience in the surgeries those cases involved.

3



The Committee voted to suspend the Respondent's License for three years, to stay twa
years and to fine the Respondent $50,000.00. The Committee also placed a monitor on the
Respondent's record keeping for two years following the actual suspension.

ew History a

| This proceeding commenced on April 23, 2001, when the ARB received the Petitioner'y
Notice requesting a Review. The record for reviewl contained the Corttmittee's Determt'natibn, the
hearing record, the Petitioncr‘s brief and response brief and the Respondent's brief and response-
brief. The record closed when the ARB received the Rcspondent‘s response brief on or abou*' _
June I 2000.

The Petitioner argues that the Committee imposed an inadequate sanction and asks thay
the ARB revoke the Respondent's License. In the altemati;'c, the Petitioner rcquest.s that the |
ARB impose five years probation, with supervision, under conditions that the Petitioner's brief
suggests in the attachment to the brief. In response to the Petitioner, the Respondent argtzea that
the Petitioner's brief r_estates‘mulﬁple enonle‘ous' findings and conclusions by the Committee
without a single referénqe to the hearing record. | |

In the Respondent's tnain brief, he argues that the only finding on sub-;standard care cai-ne
in Patient B's case, which was fifteen years old when the case came 10 hcanng. The Respondent
claims that the fifteen-year delay resulted in an inability to defend fully agamst the charged
relat]ng to Patient B. The Respondent argues further that the Committee erred in rejecting the '
testlmony by the Respondent and Dr. Lazansky and that the Commmee nusrepresented the
Respondcms testimony. As to the Beth Isracl Application, the Respondent argued that the req:
application mistake resulted from a staff error, that the Respondent had no intent to deceive and

the Committee failed to find all elements necessary to prove fraud, by making no finding that the

4-



'maintain accurate records. We hold that the Committee failed to impose a penalty consistent with

PicSpondent intended to deceive. The Respondent asks that the ARB dismiss the charges off

reduce the sanction.

- Determination

The ARB has considered the record and the parties’ briefs. We afﬁrm the Committee's
Determination that the Respondent practiced with fraﬁd aﬁd gross negligence, that the
Respondent engaged in conduct that evidenced moral uﬁfitness and ;hat the Respondent failed to

\
their findings and conclusions concerning the Respondent's repeated, varied aud'serious
misconduct. Under our authonty from Pub. Health Law § 230—(:(4)(&), in reviewing a heanng
com.rmttec determination, lhe AR.B detennmes whether a Committee rendered an appropnnte
penalty and a penalty consistent wul_:n their ﬁndmgs and conclusions. The courts have inte'rpreted |
the statute to mean that the ARB may substitute ourjudgﬁ:em for that of ti'.\e Committe’c in
deciding upon a penaltyM_gr_QﬁB_g__gn_Y._k@j_qgmm 195 A.D.2d 86 606 N.Y .S. 2d |

381 (3" Dept. 1993) and in determining guilt on the chargcs, Mm{ﬁmmﬂ_m
Prof. Med. cOggug; 205 AD 2d 940, 613 NYS 2d 759 (3 Dept. 1994). The ARB may also

choose to substitute our judgement and amend a Committee Detcnnmatton on our own mou::n,

gg; of Kabnick v. Chassin, 89 N.Y.2d 828 (1996) We elect to exercise the authonty to

substitute our judgement in this case. We overturn the Commnttce and vote to revoke the
Re_spondcnfs Licen#.

Determination on fhé Chafges: In making their Determination that the Respondent
practiced with gross negligence in caring for Patient B, the Coﬁmittec relied on:testimonyiby Dr|

Young and they rejected contrary testimony by the Respondent and Dr. Lasansky. The




Committee held the testimony by all the experts to strict scrutiny, as they gave minimal wei gi'xt to

Dr. Young's testimony concerning the care for the other Patients. The Comumittee rejected the
Respondent's testimony. In weighing witness credibility, the Cornmittee' may consider prior
deceitful conduct by a witness. The Colnunittee found that the Respondent engaged in repeated
deceitful conduct by falsifying the record for Patient F'and by submitting the knowingly false re-
applicﬁtion to Mount Sinai. The Committee also sp_ecified testimony by the Respondent they
found incredulous. Although the Committee made incorrect stétemeﬁts about issues in the
record, such as whether the Respondent authored certain articles, the Committee cited sufficient |
accurate grounds oﬁ which to reject the Respondent's tc_s;imonjr. The Committee may ﬂm_ '
consider possible bias in asﬁessing w_itncss credibility. The Committee considcrcd. and found bias
in the testimony by Dr Lasansky, the Respondeﬁt's long time friend. The Committee also fdund
that Dr. Lasansky lost his position with OPMC for failing to ;cvcal that friendship befbre
reviewing a patient case on issuc in this proceeding. Again the Committee cited sufficient |
_grounds for rejecting Dr. La;ansky's teslimony.

| The ARB owes the Committee as the fact finder deference in meh_Dcmnaﬁon on
credibility, as .the Committee saw the testimony by the witnesses. We see no reason to overturn |
fhe Committee's judgc@nt on credibility in this case. The evidence the Committee found
credible showed that the Respondent exposed Paﬁent Bto unneccssary, life threatening surgery
and that the Respondent failed to address the rhaligimnt Histiocytoma. The Re.spondcm also
exposed the Patient tb risk by ;ﬁaking no note ‘of the Patients' mali gnandy and a lesion that
appeared in pre-operative x-rays. The Respdndent's cond_uct demonstrated cafeiessness and a

disregard for this Patient's health. We affirm the Committee's Determination that the

Respondent's care for Patient B constituted practice with gross negligence.
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The Respondent also challenged the Determination on Patient B due to the jmssage in
time from the care to the hearing. We leave the Respondent to raise that legal issue with the
Courts. We saw nothing in the Respondent's testimony on that case, however, to indicate that the |
Respondent experienced .a'ny difficulty in‘mnembéﬁng the case.

' The Committee also found that the Respondent failed to rnamtam accurate records for
Patients A-E. We hold the e\ndence on the Respondent's record keeping proved that the
Respondent failed to maintain accurate records for the Patients. For example, at Finding of Fact
(FF) 7; the Committee found that the Respondent failed to note the rﬁalignancy or the lesion in
Patient B's chart. That omission clearly amounted to inadequate I‘record keeping. The
Rcspondent s brief also conceded the Respondent's reSponmblllty for poor documentation in the
cases at issue here (Respondent's Bnef page 17). _

The Committee found that the Rcspundent altered the record for Patient F mtcntlonnlly, '
with intent to deoclve The Commmee found that conduct consntuted fraud in pmctxce The
Committee also found that the Respondent deliberately lied on the application to Beth Israel. The I-
Committee determined that the deliberate lie constituted fraud and evidenced moral unfitness. .
In order to sustain a chérge thata ﬁhysician practiced medicine fmudulently a hearing
committee must find that (1) the physician made a false representation, whether by wor:ds,'
conduct or by concealing that wﬁich the licensee should have di#closed, ) the j)hysi(_:ian knew
the representation was false, and (3) the physician intended to misleaci through the false
representation, Sherman v. Board of Regents, 24 A.D.2d 315, 266 N.Y.5.2d 39 (3rd Dept. 1966),
affd, 19N.Y.2d 679, 278 N.Y.S.2d 870 (1967). A committee may infer a respondent’s
knoivledge and intent properly from facts that such committee finds, but the committee must

state specifically the inferences it draws regarding knowledge and intent, Choudhry v. Sobol, 170




A.D.2d 893, 566 N.Y.S.2d 723 (3° Dept. 1991). A committee may reject a respondent's

explanation for a misrepresentation and draw the inference that the respondent intended or was

aware of the misrepresentation, with other evidence as the basis, Matter of Brestin v. Comm. of
Educ., 116 A.D.2d 357, 501 N..5.2d 923 (3% Dept. 1986). A physician evidences moral
unfitness in practice by violating the trust the public bestows on the medical profession and/or
violating the medical profession’s moral standards. |

The evidence demonstrated that the Rcspohdent altered the record for Patient F by adding
Janguage to the record several months after the Patient's hospital discharge and then altered the
record again by applying white-out to the initiall altcratiqn. The Respondent added whiteout after
learning that the Patient's lawyer had already obtained an unaitered copy. The alterations in the
record show a pattern that leads to the inference-that the Respondent altered the patient chart
with the intent to deceive, to create a false record showing that the Respondent had advised the
Patient thoroughly abt:‘:ut risks from a procedure. The evidence at the hearix;g proved fraud in
practice. ’Ihe.evidencc'also. showed that the Rcspon'deni provided false information knowingly
on the application to Beth Israel by denying that any other hospital was investigating or was not
renewing his bﬁvilcgés. The Committee concluded that the Respondent lied in that answer to
Beth Israel. In making that Soadliision; e Comminge éxercised their suthority in rejecting thié
'Respondent’s explanation for the events. The ARB may substitute om.judgement.for the
Committee's. We find that the Respondent lied in the Beth Israel application with the intentto
deceive Beth Israel, because the Rcsponde_xit feared the action by the other hospital might cause
problems for the Respondent in remaining on the Beth Israel staff. We hold that the deliberate lie
‘on the Beth Israel application also violated tfle.mgdical profession’s moral standards. Physicians

must provide truthful answers on applications for employm'ent and staff credentials, to assure




li'lat the hospital's quality assurance. system functions effectively. We hold that the evidence at
the hearing established that the Respondent practiced fraudulently and engaged in conduct that
evidenced moral unfitness by lying on the Beth Israel application.

Determination. on Penalty: The Comuﬁttet? de_!crmined that the Respondent engaged in '
multiple fraudulent acts, that he engaged in conduct that evidenced moral mﬁtnessand that he
showed carelessnés; in treating Patient B, that exposed the Patient to unneccséa.'l'yf surgery and
delayed treatment of the Patient’s mali.gnancy. Such conduct warrants revocation. I:The |
Committee instead chose a one-year suspension, a fine and a rccord'kceping monitor. The
Respondent's fraudulent conduct demonstrated that he lacks intlegrity and no retraining will teach
the Respondent integrity. The Committee fails to suggest how the penalty they imposed will
provide the Respondent with integrity or deter the Réspoﬁdeﬁt frﬁm carelessness and
indifference the Respondent displayed in treating Patient B. The Committee fout-ld the
Respondent technically competent, but the Committee also found the Bcspon_deui'bareless,
deceitful and lacking remorse. | | | | |

| ‘The ARB concludes that the Resi:oq&qnt’s repeated fraudulent conduct, stahding alone, - I
provides sufficient grounds t.p revoke the Resﬁondenfs License. The Respéndeht's carelessness
and indiﬂ'e_rence in treating Patient B demonsu'_atés deficiencies in patient care as well. ?Althﬁugh
the Resporidcnt may possess technical competence, he has proved on other gromds l:us unﬁtn&s

to hold a medical License in New York.




ORDER ,

NOW, with this Determination as our basis, the ARB renders the following ORDER:

1. The ARB AFFIRMS the Committee's Determination that the Respondent committed

professional misconduct.
2. The ARB OVERTURNS the Committee's Determination to suspend the Respondent’s
License, to place him on probation and to fine him $50,000.00.

3. The ARB REVOKES the Respondent's License.

Robert M. Briber

Thea Graves Pellman
Stanley L. Grossman, M.D.
Therese G. Lynch, M.D.
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Robert M. Briber, an ARB Member, concurs in the Determination and Order i
the Matter of Dr. Pearl. o '

Dated: July 3, 2001 _ ' o
- Redacted Signature

7T bt Eiber  ~




In the Matter of Richard E, Pearl, M.D.

Thea Graves Pcllman, an ARB Member con_cﬁrs in £hc Determination and Order in the

Matter of Dr. Pearl.
Dated: ?/‘5 .2001" 5

b .
Redacted Signature

_ —,—

e

Thea Gra)J Pellman




In the Matter of Richard E. Pearl, M.D.
Stanley L. Grossman, an ARB \lember concurs in the Determination and Ofdv:r-in- the

Matter of Dr. Pearl.
Dated: 4 wley T 2001 .
\ : , _ Redacted Signature
‘ . .
Stanley L Grossman, M.D.




In the Matter of Richard E. Pearl, M.D.
Therese G. Lynch, M.D., an ARB Member concurs in the Dgtemmination and Order in

the Matier of Dr. Pearl. |
. it

Dated: L & 0m . |
q Redacted Signature

Therese G. Lynch, M.D.




STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPAHTMENT'-OF HEALTH

433 River Strest, Sulte 303 Troy, New York 12180-2299 .

] 'e
~ntonia C. Novello, M.D., M.P.H. , Dr.P.H. ' Dennig P. Whalen

Commissioner ' Executive Deputy Commissioner

* April 5, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Terre{nce_ Sheehan, Esq. Kevin D. Porter, Esq.
NYS Department of Health Thurm & Heller, LLP -
Division of Legal Affairs 261 Madison Avenue.

5 Penn Plaza — Sixth Floor New York, New York 10016 _
New York, New York 10001 .

Richard E. Pearl, M.D.
Redacted Address

i

RE: In the Matter of Riclia'rd E. Pearl, M.D.
Dea:_t' Parties: |

Enclosed please find the Determination and Order (No. 01-93) of the
Hearing Committee in the above referenced matter. This Determination and Order
shall be deemed effective upon the receipt or seven (7) days after mailing by
certified mail as per the provisions of §230, subdivision 10, paragraph (h) of the
New York State Public Health Law. ¥

Five days after receipt of this Order, you will be required to deliver to the
Board of Professional Medical Conduct your license to practice medicine together
with the registration certificate. Delivery shall be by either certified mail or in
person to: - : ‘ '



Office of Professional Medical Conduct
New York State Department of Health
Hedley Park Place

433 River Street - Fourth Floor

Troy, New York 12180 '

If your license or registration certificate is lost, misplaced or its whereabouts

is otherwise unknown, you shall submit an affidavit to that effect. If subsequently
you locate the requested items, they must then be delivered to the Office of
Professional Medical Conduct in the manner noted above.

As prescribed by the New York State Public Health Law §230, subdivision
10, paragraph (i), and §230-c subdivisions 1 through 5, (McKinney Supp. 1992),
"the determination of a committee on professional medical conduct may be .
reviewed by the Administrative Review Board for professional medical conduct.”
Either the licensee or the Department may seek a review of a committee
determination.

Request for review of the Committee's determination by the Administrative
Review Board stays penalties other than suspension or revocation until final
determination by that Board. Summary orders are not stayed by Administrative
Review Board reviews.

All notices of review must be served, by certified mail, upon the
~ Administrative Review Board and the adverse party within fourteen (14) days of
service and receipt of the enclosed Determination and Order.

The notice of review served on the Admmlsu'atwe Review Board should be-

forwarded to:

James F. Horan, Esq., Administrative Law Judge
New York State Department of Health
Bureau of Adjudication
Hedley Park Place
433 River Street, Fifth Floor

. Troy, New York 12180



T
' v

- The parties shall have 30 days from the notice of appeal in which to file their
briefs to the Administrative Review Board. Six copies of all papers must also be
sent to the attention of Mr. Horan at the above address and one copy to the other

party. The stipulated record in this matter shall consist of the official hearing
transcript(s) and all documents in evidence.

Parties will be notified by mail of the Administrative Review Board's
Determination and Order. AT

Sin;prely, :
Redacted Signature

- L Al Rt S ¥ S
7

ne T. Butler, Director

ureau of Adjudication
TTB:cah '

-~ Enclosure



STATE OF NEW YORK: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH !
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

x ]
- COPrRY
IN THE MATTER
OF o ORDER# BPMC 01-93
RICHARD E. PEARL, M.D. |
- X

DETERMINATION AND ORDER OF THE HEARING COMMITTEE

“The undersigned ﬁearing Committee consisting of GERALD S. WEINBERGER
M.D,, Chaixj:érson, WILLIAM W. WALENCE Ph.D., and JOSEPH GEARY M.D.,
were duly designated and appointed by the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct. |
MARY NOE served as Administrative Officer. ' | '

The hearing was conducted pursuant to the provisions of Sections 230 (10) of the |
New York Public Health Law and Sections 301-307 of e New York State Adnnmstmtme
Procedure Act to receive evidence concemmg alleged wolatlons of provmom of Section
6530 oftbc New York Education Law by RICHARD E. PEARL M.D. (hereinafier referred
to as "Respondent™). Witnesses were swomn or‘aﬂixmed and exalmneu. A stenographic - -
record of the hearing was made. Exhibits were received in evidence and made a part of the

record.-



'SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS

Place of Hearing:

Pre-Hearing Conferences:

Hearing dates:

Dates of Deliberation:

Petitioner appeared by:

Respondent appeared by:

For the Department:

For the Respondent:

NYS Déepartment of Health
5 Penn Plaza
New York, N.Y.

10/27/00

November 17, 2000
November 21, 2000
December 1, 2000
December 6, 2000
December 19, 2000
December 20, 2000
January 3, 2001
January 10, 2001

~ March 9, 2001

NYS Department of Health

~ by: Terrence Sheehan, Esq., Associate Counsel

Thurm & Heller, LLP

261 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10016
by: Kevin D. Porter, Esq.

WITNESSES

Gilbert H. Young, M.D.
Maureen Begley Keys
Ansel Marks, M.D. J.D.

‘Richard Pearl, M.D.

Mark G. Lazansky, M.D.
Allan Inglis, MD.
Stanley Soren, M.D.



SIGNIFICANT LEGAL RULINGS Ny

The Committee has considered the entire record in the above captioned matter and _
hereby renders its decision with regard u-) the charges of medical misconduct. With regard to -
the expert testimony herein, including Respondent’, the Commitec was instructed that each
mtness should be evaluated for possible bias and assessed accordmg to his or her trmmng, .

experience, credentials, demeanor and credibility.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. RICHAR..D'E. PEARL, M.D.,, the Respondent, was authorized to practice medicine in
New York State on or about March 24, 1978 by the issuance gf license number 133973
by the New York State Education Department. (Dept Ex. 1) |
| PATIENTA |
3. Respondeﬁt faiied to maintain a record for Paﬁeht A which accurately reflects tlre" .
evaluation and treatrnent he provided mcludmg Patient examination, hlsto:y, vahd
diagnoses, treatment plan, rahonales for surgery, opu*atwe reports, progress notes, test. |
results and interpretations and discharge sununary. (Exh. 11; T. 170, 171, 173, 174) -
 PATIENTB |
3. Re;ﬁondént on or about 1986 treated Patient B for pain and inability to walk at the -
Hospital for Joint Disease. (Exh. 4, 5) '
4. Respondent improperly failed tb appropﬁately evaluate pre-operative x-rays which

showed a lesion of the left pubic bone. (Exh. 18, T. 346 - 347, 359 - 361)



5. On or about February 29, 1986, Respondent performed a left total hip replacement

which was contraindicated. (Exh. 4, T. 359 - 361)

6. Respondent improperly failed to timely order an oncology workup including biopsy

and definitive tumor surgery. (Exh. 4, T: 550) ;

7. Pathological examination of the excised femoral head and tissues from the acetabular

rcamings revealed a high grade malignant Histiocytoma. (Exh. 4) Respondent

improperly failed to note in Patient B's summary both this finding and the lesion |

described in the preoperative x-rays. (Exh. 4) |

8. Respondent failed to maintain a record for Patient B which accurately rcﬂects the

evaluation and trcatme_n_t he Erovided including Patient e:_cmnination, history, valid

diagnoses, treatment plan, rationales .for surgery, operativé repons, progress nbtqe, test

results and interpretations and discharge summary. (Exh. 4,5; T. 450, T. 368 - 370) |

PATIENT C |

9. Inor about 1993 and 1994, Respondent treated Patient C for hip disease at the
Hospital for Joint Diseases. Rcspondenjt- failed to maintain a récord for Patient C
which accurately re;ﬂects the évahmion and treatment he provided including Patient
examination, history, valid diagnoses, treatment plan, rationales for surgery, operative
reports, progress notes, test fcsults and interpretations and discharge summary (Exh. .
6, 7 T. 475, 479, 480, 490) | |



PATIENTD
10. In or about 1994, Respondent treated Pat:em D at the Hospital for Jomt Dlseases for
ostcoanhnt:s of both knees. ReSpondcnt failed to maintain a record for Pauc.nt D which
accurately reflects the evaluation and treatment he provided including Patient
cxam:naﬂon, hJStory, valid dmgnoscs, treatment plan, rauonales for surgery, operanve
reports, progress notes, test results and i mterpretanons and d:schargc summary (Exh. 8, 9;
T. 1031, 1044, 1055, 1061) |
| PATIENTE
11. In or about 1995, Respondent treated Patient E at the Hospital for Joint Diseases.
Respoﬁdent failed to maintain a record for Patient E which accurately reflects the | ,
evaluation and treatment he provided including Paticm examination, history, valid |
diagnoses, treatment plan, rationales for surgery, operative rcporRs, progress notes, test
results and interpretations and discharge summary. (Exh. 10, 11; T. 1333 1334)
PATIENT F . _
12. In or about Novémbcr 1994, Patient F was Iu'ea'tcd by Respondent at the Hospital for
Joint Diseases. (Exh 12, 13)
13. Several months after Patient F’s dlscharge ﬁ'om the hospital Respondent al!e.red the
Panent’s medical record by the addition of one sentence to h:s ongmal admission
note. The added sentence states that “nsks, alternatives and benefits have becl_:

thoroughly explained to her.” (Exh. 12, 21, 22, 23, 24, T. 205)



14. Sometime thereafier, Respondent learned that an unaltered copy of Patient F’s chart
had already been forwarded to Patient F’s attorney. Rcspon&cnt then altered the chart a
second time by whiting-out the sentence he had previously added. (Exh. 12; T. 1122,

1123, 1124) . .
15. Respondent intentionally altered the chart with the intent to deceive. (T. 1143)

| BETH ISRAEL MEDICAL CENTER
16. On or about November 20, 1996, Respondent applied for re-appointment to thc staff
of Beth Iirael Medical Center, North Division, New York. Respondent deliberately lied
on the application when he denied that any of his privileges had been or were in the
process of being investigated, denied, revoked, suspended, limited or now rcnewed. In
fact, pnor to the date of the application, Respondent had becn notified by Joseph
Zuckcrma.n, M.D., Chairman of the Depnrtment of Orthopedic Smgery at the Hospnal for |
Joint Diseases that the Respondent would not be reappointed to the medical staff at the
Hospital for Joint Diseases, and an administrative hearing - H.J.D. hearing panel
to review Dr. Zuckerman’s decision had already begun. (Exh.29; T. 1158, 1159)

DISCUSSION -

The Hearing Committee finds the Respondent less than ﬁcdible.' 'I'hc Rapondent
‘< both inaccurate in his record keeping (Exh. T. 808, 855, 866, 893, 910, 925)) and
repeatedly deceitful. (Exh 26, T. 869, 887, 888, 932 - 935, 1048, 1068, 1137 - 1138,
1159, 1174, 747, 1164, 1124) In the Respondent’s reapplication for privileges to Doctors
Hospital of Staten Island, the Respondent misrepresented his dismissal from the Hospital

for Joint Diseases. (Exhibit 26) ~ During the course of the hearing the Respondent would



inaccurately represent information to this hearing Committee such as his status with the
Anertien fosrd of Wit Specialties; (T. 1174) authoring special techniques in books;
(T.747) his denial of receiving the letter from Beth Israel denying reapipointmem_; (Exh
29, T 1164); his rationale for using whiteout on Pt. F’s medical chart (T. 1124); dictating -
a second operative relc‘ord six months after an operation (T. 1069, 1080). The
Respondent had little insight.into these deceptions nor could he provide rational or
plausible explanations. The Respondent was relucfent to take résﬁonsibility for his
actions and often de_fened to the actions of subordinates or associates. (T .. 773, 856, 898,
%01, 1071) | | |
The Hearing Committe? found that the Respondent was grossly negligc;ni,in his
care for Pﬁﬁ'ent B. Although the Respondcg_t appéars to be a competent surgeon, he takes

a careless approach to his patients and practice. Patient B’s pre-operative x-rays showed

*an unmistakable suspect lesion of the left pubic bone. Despite this information,

Respondent performed a total hip replacement, Patient B's lesion was a high grade -

- malignant Histiocytoma. The surgery the Respondent perroimed was unnecessary and a

life threatening procedure. (T.339) His inexcusable gross negligence caused Patient B

10 have delayed treatment of his malignancy and unnecessary surgery. The Respondent

intentionally left out of Patient B’s chart any information regarding his malignant tumor, -
which was an inaccurate representation of Patient B’s condition. (Exh. 4, 5)

The Respondent repeatedly blamed others for actions that were his responsibility.

(T. 1158).



The Hearing Committee found the Respondent’s testimony regarding Pt. F
ncredulous. (T. 1139, 1140, 1141) Specifically, Respondent stated:

“Well, what happened is, at that time 1 was having professional difference with

the chairman of my department about his billing practices....So he decided to

teach me a lesson about questioning the chief....he sent investigators to her house
and said, listen, come to the hospital, say that you were sitting at home and - and

you fell and we will say it’s Dr. Pearl’s fault.” (T. 1128)

The Panel finds thi§ testimony unbelievable, nor was it corroborated in any way by the
introduction of evidence or testimony from any of the numerous participants noted by the
Respondent.

Respondent’s expert witness Dr. Lazansky is the Jeading expert m the area of hip
revision, orthopedic surgery. However, the Hearing Comnﬁttee discredited his testimony
not only because he:was a friend of Dr. Pearl’s for approxilmau-:ly 30 years, but more
significantly, he was fired from his posiﬁbn as medical coordinator for the Office of |
Professional Mcﬂical Conduct. (T. 1218 - 1220) ‘The basis for his discharge was due to
his review of one of Dr. Pearl’s cases without his disclosure to the agency that he was a
long-term friend and partner. (T. 1220) | |

The Hearing Cénunitt,ee has given miﬁimal weight to the testimony of Dr. Young,
State’s expcrt regarding Patient A, C, D, E. Dr. Young testified that he was
inexperienced in several of the types of surgeries performed by the Respoﬁdent (T.8 -
497, 587) The Committe did find Dr. Young credible in areas of general medical

practice, surgery and medical record keeping.



The Committee has reviewed all possible penalties. There was no issue presented
at t.he hearing regarding the Respondent’s surgerical abilities, however the Respondent

consistenﬂy exhibited a careless attitude towards his patients. The Respondent’s

violations were founded in his inaccurate record kpeping and repeated deceitful behavior.
This Committee has recognized the impact the Respondent’s behavior has had on his

patients and therefore decided the foregoing penalty.

THE FOLLOWING CHARGES AS LISTED IN THE STATEMENT OF
CHARGES ARE SUS'I'AINED (chargcs not listed are not sustained)
ParagmphsAG : P | .. -
Paragraphs B1; B2; B3; B4; B6;
Paragraphs C5
Paragraphs D5
Paragmphs E3 |
Paragraphs F1; F2; F3
Paragr_aph"G - ‘

| SPECIFICATION OF CHARGES

PRACTICING WITH GROSS NEGLIGENCE

| Paragraph B and B(1) through B(4), B(6)

FRAUDULENT PRACTICE

| Paﬁagmj:h F (1) through F(3)



MORAL UNFITNESS
Paragraph F (1) through F(3)
Paragraphs G
| FAILURE TO MAINTAIN A RECORD

Paragraphs A6

Paragraphs B 6

Paragraph C 5

Paragrapl\l D5

Paragraph E 3

DETERMINATION OF THE HEARING COMMITTEE AS TO PENALTY |

The Hearing Committee, unanimously, after giving due consideration to all the
penalties available have determined that the Respondent's license to practice medicine in the
wate of New York should be SUSPENDED for three years. The suspension is STAYED for
the lasttWoyem OfmCMwam Dﬁngﬁclatatmyea suspension the
Respondent will have a monitor for record keepmg. |

In addition, the Hearing Commmec unammously fines the Respondem $50,000.00.
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ORDER | .
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

l-. The Respondent’s license to practice medicine in the State of New York is
SUSPENDED for three (3) years. The suspension is ST AYED for the last two (2) years
ofﬂmetlnee(B)yearsuspcnsmn. N _

2. During the Jater two (2) year suspension the Respondent will have a monitor for record

3. The Respondent shall pay a finein the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars (850,000.00).

4. Any civil penalty not paid by the date prescribed herein shall be-subject to all pr(ms;ons
of law relating to debt collection by the State of New York. This dincbidby ot ik
hmlted to the imposition of interest, late payment c.hargu and collection fees; refmral to
the New York State Depanme.nt of Taxatmn and Fmance for collccuon, and non -
renewal ofpcrmns or lmcmes (Tax Law §171(27), State Finance Law §18; CPLR
§5001; Executive Law §32). -

5. This Order shall be effective upon service on the Respondent or Respondent s atlomcy
bypersonal scmceorbycm-nﬁedonegxstmednmﬂ

DATED: Ardsley, New York
&Fﬁ" 4 2001

- Redacted Signature

- GERALD S, WEINBERGER, MD,
Chairpersqn

WILLIAM W. WALENCE, Ph.D.
JOSEPH E. GEARY, M.D, -
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MAIL PAYMENT TO

New York State Department of Health
Bureau of Accounts Management
Coming Tower Building-Room 1258
Empire State Plaza

~ Albany, New York 12237
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER. . STATEMENT
.~ OF OF
RICHARD E. PEARL,M.D., . CHARGES

RICHARD E. PEARL, M.D., the Respondent, was authorized to pfactice medicine
in New York State on or about March 24, 1978, by the issuance of license number
133973 by the New York State Education Department. '

A. Inor about 1993, Respondent treated Patient A at the Hospltal for Joint Dzseases
: 30 East 17" Street, New York, N.Y. for a repair of a 19-year-old total l'up
replacement (Patient names are contained in the attached Appendlx)
‘Respondent’s care deviated from accepted standards in the followmg respects:
1. On or about 6/10/93, Respondent performed an aspii'ation arthrdgram' Ty
and ordered a culture and se'nsitivity. Respondent improperly failed
torecord the results of the culture and sensitivty until July 11, 1993.
- Neaative |
2 The culture revealed a coagulatqépoaﬁwe Staph. Respondent
1mptoper1y failed to treat thJs infection.

3. Respondent performed a right acetabu]ar replacement on August 20,
1993. This procedure was not indicated in the presence of the
untreated infection.




4. Prior to this operation, Respondent failed to perform another
aspiration arthogram and culture and sensitivity to determine the

status of the infection.

5. Post operatively, a virulent inﬁlzctitml_ developed and the aceiabular
component became Joose. These events were caused by
Respondent’s failure to appropriately treat Patient A’s infection pre-
operatively. Three subsequent corrective surgical procedures were ‘

required.

6. Respondent failed to maintain a record for Patient A which accurately
reflects the evaluation and treatment he provided mcludmg Patient
examination, history, valid dlagnoses, treatment plan, rationales for
surgery, operative reports, progress notes, test results nd
interf;retations and discharge su:mmary '

In or about 1986, Respondent treated Patient B for pain and inability to walk at the

Hosﬁit_al for Joint Diseases. Respondent’s care deviated from accepted standards
in the following respects: ' ' |

1.  Respondent improperly ignored or failed to appropriately evaluate

pre-operative x-rays which showed a lesion of the left pubic bone.

2. - On or about February 29, 1986, Respondent performed a left total h1p

. replacement which was contraindicated.

3. Respondent improperly failed to timely order an oncology workup

2
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including biopsy and definitive tumor surgery.

4.  Pathological examinations 61‘ the excised femoral head and tissues
| from the acetabular re,a'mingg revealod a high grade malignant - _
histiocytoma. The discharge summary improperly fails to note both
this finding and the lesion described in the preoperatife X-rays. |

5. Respondent entered a progress note in Patient B's chart indicating that
\ Patient B was going to have a biopsy of the left pubis ramus. This

note was knowingly false and made with intent to dec_:t;.ive. '

6. | Respondent failed to'maintairll a récord for Patient B which accurately
reflects the evaluation‘aﬁdztreaunent he provided including Pa_ﬁent .
examination, history, valid diagnoses, treatment plan, rationales for
surgery, Opcrative'report's, progress notes, test results and

, intexpretatioﬁs and dischgrge mmmry | B

In or about 1993 and 1994, Respondent treated Patient C for hip disease at the
Hospxtal for Jomt Diseases. Respondent s care deviated from accepted standards
in the follov\nng respects: '

1. On or about June 15, 1993, Respondent perfonﬁed a revision of the
_ Patient’s left acetabulum. Respondent’s surgical techmque was
substandard.. He improperly placed screws in the soft tissue and
failed to attempt to correct this defect when it was revealed on intra-

oper ‘ive x-Tays.




2, Eight days after the operation, the acetabular component was sub-
luxed, according to x-rays. Respondent improperly failed to correct

this condition until 17 months later.

3. On or about July 25, 1994, Resi:ondpnt operated to remove painful
cables attached to various components in the left hip. Respondent
inappropriately failed during this operation to also correct the loose
acetabular component. As a result, Patient C was subjected to an |

additional operation several months later.

4. Respondent improperly faileci to ordér pre-operative x-rays prior to
the July 25, 1994 operation. .

5.  Respondent failed to maintain a record for Patient C which accurately
reflects the evaluation and treatment he provided including Patient
examination, histofy, valid diagnosﬂes, treatment plan, rationales for
surgery, operative reports, progress notes, test results and |
interpretations and discharge summary.

In or about 1994, Respondent _ﬁeated Patient D at the Hospital for Joint Diseases
~ for osteoarthritis of both knees. Rcspondeﬁt’s care deviated from accepted
standards in the following respects:

52 On or about October 3, 1994, Respondent performed bilateral total
knee replacements. Respondent’s surgical technique was
substandard, resulting in bilateral rupture of the patellar tendons and
numbness in the lateral aspect of the left foot. -
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2. Respondent failed to adequately evaluate and monitor Patient D' |

post surgical condmon

3. Respondent improperly failed to perfonﬂ corrective surgery in a
I timely fashion. | |

4, Ina lette:'to aDr. Pitﬁnan dated May 4, 1995. Respondent, with

intent to deceive, deliberately mischaracterized Patient D’s hospital '
course, including the date when he first learned of Patient D’
compl amt of post-surgical clicking in the right knee.

5.  Respondent failed to maintﬁi'n a record for Patient D which ac;ﬁﬁratcly
| reflects the evaluation and treatment he provided including Patient
‘examination, histbry, valid diagndse_s‘, treatment plan, rgtionh]ea for
surgery, operative reports, progress notes, test results and

interpretations and discharge summary

In or about 1995, Respondent treated Patient E at the Hospital for Joint Diseases
for an undocumented complamt. Respondent’s care deviated from accepted i
standards in the following respects:

1. - On or about January 3, l995—, Respondent performed art]ﬁoscopic i
’knee surgery on Patient E. This procedure was not indicated.

2. During the course of the procedure, a knife blade broke. Respondent

improperly failed to accurately describe this incident in his operative .

5




F. In or about November, 1994, Patient F was treated by Respondent at the Hospital

report, omitting mention, for instance, of the fact that another surgeon,
Dr. Rose, was called into the operating room to remove the broken

knife blade.

Respondent failed to maintain a recprd for Patient E which accurately
reflects the evaluation and treatment he'provided including Patient
examination, history, valid diagnoses, treatment plan, rationales for
surgery, operative reports, progress notes, test results and .

interpretations and discharge summary.

for Joint Diseases.

Several Months after Patient F’s discharge from the hospital
Respondent altered the Patient’s medical record by the addition of

one sentence to his original admission note. The added sentence

- states that “risks, alternatiosns and benefits have been thoroughly

explained to her.”

Some time thereafter, Respondent learned that an unaltered copy of
Patient F’s chart had already been forwarded to Patient F’s attorney.
Respondent then altered the chart a second time by whiting-out the

sentence he had prewous]y added.

' Respondent engaged in the conduct described in paragraphs F.1 and

' F.2, with the intent to deceive.

N




On or about November 20, 1996, Respondent applied for re-appointment to the -‘
staff of Beth Israel Medical Center, North Division, New York. Respondent
deliberately lied on the application when he denied that any of his_privileges had
been or were iﬁ the process of being inv’esti_gated, denied, revoked, suspended,

- limited or not renewed. In fact, prior to the date of the application, Respondent had

been notified by Joseph Zuckerman, M.D., Chairman of the Departmen_t of

‘Orthopedic Surgery at the Hospital for Joint Diseases that the Respondent would

not be reappomted to the medical staff at the Hospital for Joint Diseases, and an
adxmmstrat:ve hearing before a H.J.D. heanng panel to review Dr. Zuckerman’s
decision had already begun. '




SPECIFICATION OF CHARGES

FIRST THROUGH FOURTH SPECIFICATIONS
GROSS NEGLIGENCE

Respondent is charged with committi;lg professional misconduct as defined in N.Y.

| Educ. Law §6530(4)(McKinney Supp. 2000) by practicing the profession of medicine with

1. A and A(1) through A(5).

2. B and B(1) though B(3). oy .
3. Cand C(1) through C(4). | |
4, D and D(1) through D(3).

FIFTH THROUGH SPECIFICATIONS

GROSS INCOMPETENCE
Respondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as deﬁn_éd inN.Y.

| gross incompetence as alleged in the facts of the following paragraphs:

A and A(1) through A(5).
B and B(1) though B(3).
C and C(1) through C(4).
D and D(1) through D(3).
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| Educ. Law §6530(6)(Mc1(im1i:y Supp. 2000) by practicing the profession of medicine with




NINTH SPECIFICATION
GLIGENCE ON MO ONE O
Respondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined in N.Y.
Educ. Law §6530(3)(McKinney Supp. 2000) by practicing the profession of medicine with
| negligence on more than one oécasion as alleéed in the fabcté of two or more of the
| following paragraphs: | |

9. Aand A(1) through A(6); B and B(1) through B(6); C and C(1)
through C(5); D and D(1) through D(5) and E and E(1) through E(3).

" TENTH SPECIFICATION -
Respondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined in N.Y.
| Educ. Law §6530(S)(McKmney Supp. 2000):by practicing the profession of medicine with

incompetence on more than one occasion as alleged in the facts of two or more of the

follov\nng paragraphs

| 10. Aand A(1) through A(Gj;'B and B(_1) thfa_ugh B(6); C and C(1)
| through C(S); D and D(1) through D(5) and E and E(1) through E(3).

ELEVENTH THROUGH FOURTEENTH SPECIFI‘CATIONS
] ;
ReSpondent is charged with committing professwnal misconduct as defined by
' N Y. Educ. Law §6530(2)(McKinney Supp. 2000) by practicing the profession of
medlcme fraudulently as alleged in the facts of the following paragraphs:




11.  Band B(5).
12. D and D(4).
13.  Fand F(1), F(2), F(3).
14. G. |

FIFTEENTH THROUGH EIGHTEENTH SPECIFICATIONS
FALSE REPORT |
Respondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined in N.Y.
| Educ. Law §6530(21)(McKinney Supp. 2000) by wilfully making or filing a false report,
or fa.iling to file a report required by law or by the department of health or the education
| department, as alleged in the facts of the following paragraphs: |

15. B and B(5).

16. D andD(4).
17. - Fand FQ1), F(2), F(3).
18. G.

NINETEENTH THROUGH TWENTY-FOURTH S_PECIF]CATIONS '
" Respondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined in N.Y..
| Educ. Law §6530(32)(McKinney Supp. 2000) by failing to maintain a record for each
patient which accurately reflects the care and treatment of the patient, as alleged in the
| facts of the following paragraphs: ’ |

19. A and A(6).
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20. B and B(4), B(5), B(6).
21. - C and C(5).
22, D and D(4), D(S)
23, Eand E(2), E(3).
24.  Fand F(1), FQ2), F(3).

. TWENTY-FIFTH SPECIFICATION
Respondent is charged with conmnttmg professional misconduct as defined in N.Y.
Educ. Law §6530(20)(McKmney Supp. 2000) by engaging in conduct in the practice of

| the profess:on of medicine that evidences moral unfitness to pmctlce as alleged in the
| facts of the followmg paragraphs:

. 25, BandB(S), D and D(4), F and F(1), F(2), F(3)and G.

e, S . 3’" o | S,
. New York' New York Redacted Signature
!!_f A
ROY NEMERSON
_ Deputy Counsel
" Bureau of Professional
Medical Conduct
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